

72926-8

72926-8

No. 72926-8

---

COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

JAMES D. BEARDEN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

DOLPHUS A. MCGILL,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

Corrie J. Yackulic, WSBA #16063  
Corrie Yackulic Law Firm, PLLC  
315 Fifth Avenue South, Suite 1000  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 787-1915

Counsel for Plaintiff-Respondent

**ORIGINAL**

FILED  
APR 11 2011  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I  
SEATTLE, WA  
12 PM 4:49

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|      |  |    |
|------|--|----|
| I.   | INTRODUCTION .....   | 1  |
| II.  | STATEMENT OF CASE .....  | 2  |
|      | A.    The Car Crash and Service on the Defendants .....  | 2  |
|      | B.    The Arbitration .....  | 3  |
|      | C.    Defendant McGill’s De Novo Appeal .....  | 4  |
|      | D.    Post-Trial Proceedings .....   | 4  |
| III. | ISSUES PRESENTED .....   | 6  |
| IV.  | ARGUMENT .....   | 7  |
|      | A.    The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In<br>Awarding 50% of The Deposition Transcript Cost or<br>the Cost of The Gaddis Report. ....  | 7  |
|      | 1.    The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion<br>In Concluding That At Least 50% of the<br>Murphy Discovery Deposition Was Used for<br>the Impeachment of Dr. Murphy on Cross-<br>Examination. .... | 7  |
|      | 2.    The Trial Court Did Not Abuse His Discretion<br>In Awarding The Cost of the Gaddis Report..  | 11 |
|      | B.    The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In<br>Relying On the Sworn Declarations of Counsel As<br>Sufficient Support for the Costs Requested.....  | 13 |
|      | C.    The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion When It<br>Disallowed The Costs of Serving Nellie Knox<br>McGill and of Obtaining The Medical Records. ....  | 15 |
|      | D.    The Trial Court Correctly Awarded Attorneys’ Fees<br>and Costs Pursuant to MAR 7.3 and RCW 7.06.060  |    |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Because Defendant Failed to Improve His Position<br>on Trial De Novo.....  | 15 |
| 1. The Arbitration Award Should Be Compared<br>to the Judgment.....  | 16 |
| 2. The 2011 Amendments to the MAR Rules<br>Support Inclusion of Costs in the Analysis<br>Here. ....                          | 21 |
| 3. To Exclude RCW 4.84.010 Costs From<br>Consideration Would Undermine The Goals<br>of the Mandatory Arbitration System..... | 22 |
| 4. Respondent Should Be Awarded Fees on<br>Appeal Pursuant to RAP 18.1.....  | 25 |
| V. CONCLUSION.....   | 26 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Washington Cases**

*Boyd v. Kulczyk*, 115 Wn.App. 411, 417, 63 P.3d 156 (2003) ..... 25

*Christie-Lambert Van & Storage Co. v. McLeod*, 39 Wn.App. 298,  
302-03, 693 P.2d 1616 (1984) ..... 23

*Do v. Farmers Ins. Co.*, 127 Wn.App. 180, 110 P.3d 840 (2005) 19, 20

*Haley v. Highland*, 142 Wn.2d 135, 12 P.3d 119 (2000) ..... 17

*Miller v. Paul M. Wolff Co.*, 178 Wn.App. 957, 316 P.3d 1113,  
(2014) ..... 17, 19, 20

*Monnastes v. Greenwood*, 170 Wn.App. 242, 283 P.3 603 (2012).... 21

*Niccum v. Enquist*, 175 Wn.2d 441, 286 P.3d 966, 969 (2012) ..... 20

*Stedman v. Cooper*, 172 Wn.App. 9, 292 P.3d 764 (2012) .... 12, 13, 15

*Tran v. Yu*, 118 Wn.App. 607, 75 P.3d 970, 971-72 (2003)..... 19

*Wilkerson v. United Inv., Inc.*, 62 Wn.App. 712, 815 P.2d 293  
(1991) ..... 18

**Statutes & Regulations**

CR 54(d)..... 4

MAR 3.2 ..... 21

MAR 3.2(a)..... 21

MAR 3.2(a). 2011 02 WSR-31 (Jan. 19, 2011)..... 22

MAR 5.3(d)(1)(6) ..... 11

MAR 6.4 ..... 12, 21

MAR 7.3 ..... passim

RCW 4.84.010 ..... passim

RCW 4.84.010(5)..... 12, 13

RCW 4.84.010(7)..... 7

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Because Defendant Failed to Improve His Position<br>on Trial De Novo.....  | 15 |
| 1. The Arbitration Award Should Be Compared<br>to the Judgment.....  | 16 |
| 2. The 2011 Amendments to the MAR Rules<br>Support Inclusion of Costs in the Analysis<br>Here. ....                          | 21 |
| 3. To Exclude RCW 4.84.010 Costs From<br>Consideration Would Undermine The Goals<br>of the Mandatory Arbitration System..... | 22 |
| 4. Respondent Should Be Awarded Fees on<br>Appeal Pursuant to RAP 18.1 .....   | 25 |
| V. CONCLUSION.....   | 25 |
